

No. 05-30177

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-vs-

JEFFREY BRIAN ZIEGLER,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING AND  
SUGGESTION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
GREAT FALLS DIVISION  
DISTRICT COURT CASE NO. CR-03-08-BU-RFC

HONORABLE RICHARD F. CEBULL  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE, PRESIDING

ANTHONY R. GALLAGHER  
Federal Defender  
\*DAVID F. NESS  
Assistant Federal Defender  
Federal Defenders of Montana  
104 Second Street South  
P. O. Box 3547  
Great Falls, MT 59403  
Telephone: (406) 727-5328

\*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

SUBMITTED: September 1, 2006

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii-iv

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF COUNSEL ..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE PROCEEDINGS ..... 2-5

    A. Statement of the Facts as Found by the District Court ..... 2-3

    B. District Court Proceedings ..... 3-4

    C. The Circuit Court Proceedings ..... 4-5

    D. Bail Status of Defendant-Appellant ..... 5

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 5-13

V. CONCLUSION ..... 13-14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Case

Page No.

**TABLE OF CASES**

**STATUTES AND RULES**

**FEDERAL RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE**

**UNITED STATES CODE**

**ABBREVIATIONS**

Criminal Docket	“CR”
Excerpts of Record	“ER”
Government's Opening Brief	“GB”

No. 05-30177
